be considered an infraction to the rights granted 
by the letter patents they had (Sheremeta; Gold; 
Caulfield, 2003).

After the marked deadline, it determined that 
the tests should be performed exclusively in the labs 
affiliated to Myriad, with the cost of C$ 3800.00 
(three thousand and eight hundred Canadian 
dollars). This made provinces as Ontario, Alberta and 
Quebec not have financial and budget conditions to 
pay for the tests anymore. This lead to a decision in 
the sense of ignoring the warning and/or opposing to 
the patents granted to the company.